
  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
                    Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 19, 2008)
                                             All games
  
   RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL  
   ALL GAMES...........   (20-12)     (14-4)      (4-6)       (2-2)    
   CONFERENCE..........   (9-9)       (5-4)       (4-5)       (0-0)    
   NON-CONFERENCE......   (11-3)      (9-0)       (0-1)       (2-2)    
  
                                          |---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|               |----REBOUNDS----|
   ## Player              GP-GS  Min--Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   13 Harden, James...... 32-31 1085 33.9 185-354  .523  41-100  .410 160-213  .751   42 125  167  5.2  66  2 100  82  18  70  571 17.8
   04 Pendergraph, Jeff.. 32-32  909 28.4 145-243  .597   0-1    .000 105-133  .789   71 134  205  6.4  98  5  28  64  48  15  395 12.3
   03 Abbott, Ty......... 32-32 1036 32.4 106-267  .397  73-199  .367  37-51   .725   18  96  114  3.6  75  2  48  41  12  37  322 10.1
   12 Glasser, Derek..... 32-17  862 26.9  58-153  .379  25-83   .301  54-65   .831    8  55   63  2.0  35  1 128  56   0  28  195  6.1
   44 Shipp, Jerren...... 32-16  852 26.6  57-149  .383  28-81   .346  49-60   .817   28  81  109  3.4  52  0  30  26   4  16  191  6.0
   30 Kuksiks, Rihards... 25-11  414 16.6  48-122  .393  34-90   .378   8-13   .615   11  34   45  1.8  28  1  27  18   2  14  138  5.5
   02 Boateng, Eric...... 32-1   372 11.6  55-90   .611   0-1    .000  19-50   .380   38  49   87  2.7  47  0   6  42  10   4  129  4.0
   14 Polk, Christian.... 22-0   276 12.5  28-81   .346  11-40   .275  11-13   .846    2  26   28  1.3  30  1  11  12   1  10   78  3.5
   10 McMillan, Jamelle.. 32-16  454 14.2  29-74   .392  12-36   .333   5-8    .625    7  45   52  1.6  51  1  68  40   0  16   75  2.3
   01 Atuahene, Antwi.... 28-4   193  6.9  14-29   .483   3-4    .750  14-20   .700    6  27   33  1.2  28  1  12  12   0  15   45  1.6
   22 Woods, Kraidon..... 12-0    54  4.5   3-6    .500   0-0    .000   4-6    .667    4   2    6  0.5   3  0   2   1   3   2   10  0.8
   23 Jones, Steve.......  7-0    18  2.6   0-2    .000   0-2    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.1   2  0   1   0   0   0    0  0.0
      TEAM...............                                                             29  41   70  2.2   1         13                  
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
      Total.............. 32    6525      728-1570 .464 227-637  .356 466-632  .737  265 715  980 30.6 516 14 461 407  98 227 2149 67.2
      Opponents.......... 32    6526      675-1651 .409 243-696  .349 392-538  .729  332 654  986 30.8 567  - 433 436  83 179 1985 62.0
   
     TEAM STATISTICS                    ASU          OPP          DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
     ---------------------------------------------------          ------------    --------------------           ---    -----  ------
     SCORING..................         2149         1985         !11-19-07     vs Illinois                         L    54-77    2500
       Points per game........         67.2         62.0         !11-20-07     vs Princeton                      W      61-42    2500
       Scoring margin.........         +5.1            -         !11-21-07     vs Louisiana State                W  OT  87-84    2500
     FIELD GOALS-ATT..........     728-1570     675-1651          11-26-07        CAL POLY                       W      75-41    6151
       Field goal pct.........         .464         .409          11-28-07        FLORIDA GULF COAST             W      91-59    6316
     3 POINT FG-ATT...........      227-637      243-696          12-02-07     at Nebraska                         L    47-62   10273
       3-point FG pct.........         .356         .349          12-05-07        DELAWARE STATE                 W      77-38    5888
       3-pt FG made per game..          7.1          7.6          12-08-07        COPPIN STATE                   W      60-43    6099
     FREE THROWS-ATT..........      466-632      392-538          12-15-07        XAVIER UNIVERSITY              W      77-55    7951
       Free throw pct.........         .737         .729          12-18-07        MONTANA STATE                  W      66-62    6614
     REBOUNDS.................          980          986          12-22-07        IDAHO                          W      76-65    6383
       Rebounds per game......         30.6         30.8          12-29-07        SAINT FRANCIS (PA)             W      95-56    6742
       Rebounding margin......         -0.2            -         *01-03-08        OREGON                         W      62-54    7690
     ASSISTS..................          461          433         *01-05-08        OREGON STATE                   W      72-53    7648
       Assists per game.......         14.4         13.5         *01-09-08        ARIZONA                        W  OT  64-59   13947
     TURNOVERS................          407          436         *1/17/08      at California                     W  O2  99-90    7604
       Turnovers per game.....         12.7         13.6         *1/19/08      at Stanford                         L    52-67    7329
       Turnover margin........         +0.9            -         *01-24-08        WASHINGTON                       L    61-72    8995
       Assist/turnover ratio..          1.1          1.0         *01-26-08        WASHINGTON STATE                 L    55-56   10104
     STEALS...................          227          179         *01/31/08     at UCLA                             L    51-84   11070
       Steals per game........          7.1          5.6         *02-02-08     at USC                              L    53-67    9563
     BLOCKS...................           98           83         *2/10/08      at Arizona                        W      59-54   14598
       Blocks per game........          3.1          2.6         *02-14-08        STANFORD                       W  OT  72-68    7566
     WINNING STREAK...........            1            -         *02-16-08        CALIFORNIA                       L    73-76    9827
       Home win streak........            2            -         *02-21-08     at Washington State                 L    47-59    9212
     ATTENDANCE...............       142885        99853         *02-23-08     at Washington                     W      77-63    9698
       Home games-Avg/Game....      18-7938      10-9235         *02-28-08        UCLA                             L    49-70   11419
       Neutral site-Avg/Game..            -       4-1875         *03-01-08        USC                            W      80-66    9187
                                                                 *03-06-08     at Oregon                           L    61-67    8895
     SCORE BY PERIODS:           1st  2nd   OT  OT2    Total     *03-08-08     at Oregon State                   W      77-64    4111
     -------------------------  ---- ---- ---- ----     ----      03/13/08     vs USC                              L    55-59       -
     Arizona State............   999 1102   34   14  -  2149     &03-18-08        ALABAMA STATE                  W      64-53    4358
     Opponents................   922 1036   22    5  -  1985    * = Conference game
                                                                ! = Maui Invitational
                                                                



  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
                    Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 19, 2008)
                                          Conference games
  
   RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL  
   ALL GAMES...........   (9-9)       (5-4)       (4-5)       (0-0)    
   CONFERENCE..........   (9-9)       (5-4)       (4-5)       (0-0)    
   NON-CONFERENCE......   (0-0)       (0-0)       (0-0)       (0-0)    
  
                                          |---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|               |----REBOUNDS----|
   ## Player              GP-GS  Min--Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   13 Harden, James...... 18-17  647 35.9 102-201  .507  26-64   .406  97-134  .724   20  71   91  5.1  44  2  63  54  10  37  327 18.2
   04 Pendergraph, Jeff.. 18-18  544 30.2  85-151  .563   0-1    .000  47-62   .758   32  77  109  6.1  58  3  17  39  32   9  217 12.1
   03 Abbott, Ty......... 18-18  626 34.8  54-144  .375  35-106  .330  22-30   .733   12  53   65  3.6  50  2  29  28   6  20  165  9.2
   12 Glasser, Derek..... 18-13  511 28.4  35-102  .343  19-58   .328  39-47   .830    6  36   42  2.3  27  1  69  32   0  16  128  7.1
   30 Kuksiks, Rihards... 13-8   272 20.9  33-81   .407  22-62   .355   4-8    .500    8  20   28  2.2  21  1  21  13   2   9   92  7.1
   44 Shipp, Jerren...... 18-6   469 26.1  27-75   .360   8-37   .216  28-35   .800   13  40   53  2.9  28  0   9  12   1   8   90  5.0
   02 Boateng, Eric...... 18-0   191 10.6  23-40   .575   0-1    .000  12-27   .444   14  25   39  2.2  26  0   2  22   1   1   58  3.2
   10 McMillan, Jamelle.. 18-6   242 13.4  18-45   .400   7-21   .333   5-6    .833    6  25   31  1.7  23  1  30  21   0  12   48  2.7
   14 Polk, Christian.... 10-0    77  7.7   6-25   .240   2-12   .167   2-2   1.000    1   9   10  1.0   8  0   3   2   0   1   16  1.6
   01 Atuahene, Antwi.... 18-4   111  6.2   7-16   .438   2-3    .667   7-10   .700    4  18   22  1.2  22  1  10   8   0   7   23  1.3
   22 Woods, Kraidon.....  5-0     8  1.6   0-1    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   2   0    0  0.0
   23 Jones, Steve.......  3-0     2  0.7   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.3   1  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
      TEAM...............                                                             13  19   32  1.8   1          8                  
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
      Total.............. 18    3700      390-881  .443 121-365  .332 263-361  .729  130 393  523 29.1 309 11 253 239  54 120 1164 64.7
      Opponents.......... 18    3701      401-939  .427 126-360  .350 261-354  .737  180 407  587 32.6 332  - 247 235  49 114 1189 66.1
   
     TEAM STATISTICS                    ASU          OPP          DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
     ---------------------------------------------------          ------------    --------------------           ---    -----  ------
     SCORING..................         1164         1189         *01-03-08        OREGON                         W      62-54    7690
       Points per game........         64.7         66.1         *01-05-08        OREGON STATE                   W      72-53    7648
       Scoring margin.........         -1.4            -         *01-09-08        ARIZONA                        W  OT  64-59   13947
     FIELD GOALS-ATT..........      390-881      401-939         *1/17/08      at California                     W  O2  99-90    7604
       Field goal pct.........         .443         .427         *1/19/08      at Stanford                         L    52-67    7329
     3 POINT FG-ATT...........      121-365      126-360         *01-24-08        WASHINGTON                       L    61-72    8995
       3-point FG pct.........         .332         .350         *01-26-08        WASHINGTON STATE                 L    55-56   10104
       3-pt FG made per game..          6.7          7.0         *01/31/08     at UCLA                             L    51-84   11070
     FREE THROWS-ATT..........      263-361      261-354         *02-02-08     at USC                              L    53-67    9563
       Free throw pct.........         .729         .737         *2/10/08      at Arizona                        W      59-54   14598
     REBOUNDS.................          523          587         *02-14-08        STANFORD                       W  OT  72-68    7566
       Rebounds per game......         29.1         32.6         *02-16-08        CALIFORNIA                       L    73-76    9827
       Rebounding margin......         -3.6            -         *02-21-08     at Washington State                 L    47-59    9212
     ASSISTS..................          253          247         *02-23-08     at Washington                     W      77-63    9698
       Assists per game.......         14.1         13.7         *02-28-08        UCLA                             L    49-70   11419
     TURNOVERS................          239          235         *03-01-08        USC                            W      80-66    9187
       Turnovers per game.....         13.3         13.1         *03-06-08     at Oregon                           L    61-67    8895
       Turnover margin........         -0.2            -         *03-08-08     at Oregon State                   W      77-64    4111
       Assist/turnover ratio..          1.1          1.1        * = Conference game
     STEALS...................          120          114        ! = Maui Invitational
       Steals per game........          6.7          6.3        
     BLOCKS...................           54           49     
       Blocks per game........          3.0          2.7     
     WINNING STREAK...........            1            -     
       Home win streak........            1            -     
     ATTENDANCE...............        86383        82080     
       Home games-Avg/Game....       9-9598       9-9120     
       Neutral site-Avg/Game..            -          0-0     
                                                             
     SCORE BY PERIODS:           1st  2nd   OT  OT2    Total 
     -------------------------  ---- ---- ---- ----     ---- 
     Arizona State............   513  612   25   14  -  1164 
     Opponents................   533  635   16    5  -  1189 



  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
              Arizona State Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 19, 2008)
                                             All games
  
  

                                                 01        02        03        04        10        12        13        14        22    
  Opponent               Date      Score  WL ATUAHENE, BOATENG,E ABBOTT,TY PENDERGRA MCMILLAN, GLASSER,D HARDEN,JA POLK,CHRI WOODS,KRA 
  --------               ----      -----  -- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- 
  vs Illinois            11-19-07  54-77   L   4- 2- 0   2- 5- 0   9- 1- 0   6- 6- 1   2- 2- 1   4- 0- 0   6- 2- 1  13- 1- 0   3- 1- 1 
  vs Princeton           11-20-07  61-42  W    1- 1- 0   4- 5- 0  19- 2- 0   2- 3- 0   0- 0- 1   7- 1- 5  22- 4- 1   0- 2- 0   0- 0- 0 
  vs Louisiana State     11-21-07  87-84  WO   3- 2- 0   9- 3- 0   5- 5- 3  25-10- 1   0- 0- 5   7- 1- 3  23- 6- 3  11- 2- 0    DNP    
  CAL POLY               11-26-07  75-41  W    2- 2- 0   6- 6- 0  10- 6- 2  14- 7- 1   4- 4- 3  11- 3- 3  15-10- 2   2- 2- 0   1- 2- 1 
  FLORIDA GULF COAST     11-28-07  91-59  W    6- 3- 1   6- 1- 1  15- 0- 4  10- 5- 1   6- 1- 5   0- 0- 5  22- 6- 3  15- 4- 2   2- 2- 0 
  at Nebraska            12-02-07  47-62   L   0- 1- 1   5- 5- 1   3- 1- 0   8- 5- 1   0- 4- 1   3- 0- 0   8- 4- 2   8- 3- 0   0- 0- 0 
  DELAWARE STATE         12-05-07  77-38  W    2- 0- 0  10- 2- 0   3- 3- 3   8- 3- 1   5- 6- 5   4- 0- 7  24- 8- 2   4- 2- 2   2- 0- 0 
  COPPIN STATE           12-08-07  60-43  W     DNP      2- 1- 1  11- 4- 2  13- 7- 1   3- 1- 4   5- 0- 3  12- 9- 0   0- 0- 2    DNP    
  XAVIER UNIVERSITY      12-15-07  77-55  W     DNP      3- 1- 0  19- 6- 0   9-12- 1   3- 0- 4   8- 2- 5  16- 2- 2   2- 1- 1    DNP    
  MONTANA STATE          12-18-07  66-62  W     DNP      2- 1- 0  10- 7- 0  16-13- 1   0- 0- 2   4- 3- 7  17- 2- 7   0- 1- 1    DNP    
  IDAHO                  12-22-07  76-65  W    0- 0- 0   0- 0- 0  16- 4- 2  27-10- 0   0- 0- 2   1- 1- 9  17- 6- 2   5- 0- 0    DNP    
  SAINT FRANCIS (PA)     12-29-07  95-56  W    4- 0- 0  12- 6- 1  19- 3- 2  19- 4- 1   0- 0- 0  11- 6- 3  21- 4- 5   2- 0- 0   2- 1- 0 
  OREGON                 01-03-08  62-54  W    0- 1- 0   0- 2- 0   7- 1- 1  17- 6- 0   0- 1- 1  10- 7- 7  20- 7- 2   2- 1- 0    DNP    
  OREGON STATE           01-05-08  72-53  W    4- 1- 2   7- 4- 0   0- 3- 4  18- 9- 0   2- 3- 2   8- 2- 6  24- 5- 3    DNP      0- 0- 0 
  ARIZONA                01-09-08  64-59  WO   6- 1- 0   2- 2- 0   8- 1- 2  14- 7- 1   2- 2- 0   1- 5- 4  26- 9- 3   3- 1- 1   0- 0- 0 
  at California          1/17/08   99-90  WO   4- 3- 2   4- 1- 0  25- 9- 5  26- 8- 0   5- 3- 5   4- 1- 5  27- 2- 4    DNP       DNP    
  at Stanford            1/19/08   52-67   L   0- 2- 1   2- 5- 0  12- 4- 0   7- 3- 1   0- 1- 2   7- 1- 3  16- 4- 1    DNP       DNP    
  WASHINGTON             01-24-08  61-72   L   2- 4- 0   4- 4- 0   8- 5- 3   9- 5- 0  11- 0- 3   0- 1- 2  17- 6- 3   2- 5- 1    DNP    
  WASHINGTON STATE       01-26-08  55-56   L   0- 1- 1   2- 2- 0  13- 4- 1   6- 6- 3   2- 3- 4   3- 0- 2  25- 5- 4   0- 1- 0    DNP    
  at UCLA                01/31/08  51-84   L   2- 5- 2   2- 0- 0   4- 2- 3   6- 1- 2   5- 2- 2  13- 1- 1   9- 1- 1   2- 1- 1   0- 0- 0 
  at USC                 02-02-08  53-67   L   0- 1- 1   2- 0- 0   1- 2- 1  10- 5- 0   0- 1- 0   8- 4- 5  26- 2- 1   0- 1- 0    DNP    
  at Arizona             2/10/08   59-54  W    0- 0- 0   0- 0- 0   3- 7- 1  29- 8- 0   2- 1- 1   9- 3- 8   5- 5- 3    DNP      0- 0- 0 
  STANFORD               02-14-08  72-68  WO   0- 0- 0   1- 2- 0   3- 6- 3  15-12- 2   2- 1- 1   9- 3- 2  23- 5- 5    DNP       DNP    
  CALIFORNIA             02-16-08  73-76   L   0- 0- 0   6- 3- 0  30- 4- 0   3- 6- 0   2- 2- 4   9- 4- 3  11- 8- 8   0- 0- 0    DNP    
  at Washington State    02-21-08  47-59   L   0- 2- 0   0- 1- 0   7- 0- 2   8- 8- 3   0- 2- 1   7- 3- 2  10- 4- 2   5- 0- 0   0- 0- 0 
  at Washington          02-23-08  77-63  W    0- 0- 0   2- 3- 0  11- 0- 0   4- 4- 1   3- 0- 2  12- 3- 7  25- 8- 3   0- 0- 0    DNP    
  UCLA                   02-28-08  49-70   L   2- 0- 0   6- 1- 1   5- 3- 0   5- 3- 1   0- 1- 1   5- 0- 1  11- 5- 4   2- 0- 0    DNP    
  USC                    03-01-08  80-66  W    3- 0- 1   2- 2- 0   4- 2- 2  21- 9- 1   0- 2- 0  11- 1- 3  24- 4- 2    DNP       DNP    
  at Oregon              03-06-08  61-67   L   0- 0- 0   4- 3- 0   6- 4- 0  10- 5- 1   0- 1- 1   3- 2- 6  22- 6- 6    DNP       DNP    
  at Oregon State        03-08-08  77-64  W    0- 1- 0  12- 4- 1  18- 8- 1   9- 4- 1  12- 5- 0   9- 1- 2   6- 5- 8    DNP       DNP    
  vs USC                 03/13/08  55-59   L    DNP      2- 2- 0   3- 4- 0  13- 6- 0   4- 3- 2   2- 2- 4  16- 0- 4    DNP       DNP    
  ALABAMA STATE          03-18-08  64-53  W    0- 0- 0   8-10- 0  15- 3- 1   8- 5- 1   0- 0- 3   0- 2- 5  25-13- 3    DNP       DNP    
  
  
                                                 23        30        44    
  Opponent               Date      Score  WL JONES,STE KUKSIKS,R SHIPP,JER 
  --------               ----      -----  -- --------- --------- --------- 
  vs Illinois            11-19-07  54-77   L    DNP      0- 0- 0   5- 1- 1 
  vs Princeton           11-20-07  61-42  W     DNP      0- 0- 0   6- 5- 1 
  vs Louisiana State     11-21-07  87-84  WO    DNP       DNP      4- 4- 0 
  CAL POLY               11-26-07  75-41  W    0- 0- 0   3- 0- 0   7- 7- 4 
  FLORIDA GULF COAST     11-28-07  91-59  W    0- 0- 0   3- 4- 0   6- 6- 2 
  at Nebraska            12-02-07  47-62   L    DNP      5- 1- 1   7- 1- 0 
  DELAWARE STATE         12-05-07  77-38  W    0- 0- 1   9- 4- 4   6- 3- 0 
  COPPIN STATE           12-08-07  60-43  W     DNP      3- 1- 0  11- 4- 5 
  XAVIER UNIVERSITY      12-15-07  77-55  W     DNP      0- 0- 1  17- 7- 0 
  MONTANA STATE          12-18-07  66-62  W     DNP      0- 0- 0  17- 2- 0 
  IDAHO                  12-22-07  76-65  W     DNP       DNP     10- 9- 2 
  SAINT FRANCIS (PA)     12-29-07  95-56  W    0- 0- 0   5- 1- 0   0- 3- 5 
  OREGON                 01-03-08  62-54  W     DNP      3- 1- 0   3- 1- 0 
  OREGON STATE           01-05-08  72-53  W     DNP      0- 0- 0   9- 3- 0 
  ARIZONA                01-09-08  64-59  WO    DNP       DNP      2- 5- 1 
  at California          1/17/08   99-90  WO    DNP       DNP      4- 9- 1 
  at Stanford            1/19/08   52-67   L    DNP       DNP      8- 3- 0 
  WASHINGTON             01-24-08  61-72   L   0- 0- 0    DNP      8- 7- 0 
  WASHINGTON STATE       01-26-08  55-56   L    DNP       DNP      4- 2- 0 
  at UCLA                01/31/08  51-84   L    DNP      5- 2- 2   3- 1- 0 
  at USC                 02-02-08  53-67   L    DNP      6- 2- 1   0- 1- 0 
  at Arizona             2/10/08   59-54  W     DNP      0- 2- 3  11- 1- 1 
  STANFORD               02-14-08  72-68  WO    DNP     15- 4- 1   4- 1- 0 
  CALIFORNIA             02-16-08  73-76   L   0- 1- 0   9- 3- 2   3- 2- 0 
  at Washington State    02-21-08  47-59   L   0- 0- 0   5- 3- 1   5- 3- 0 
  at Washington          02-23-08  77-63  W     DNP     15- 3- 3   5- 6- 2 
  UCLA                   02-28-08  49-70   L    DNP     11- 3- 2   2- 3- 2 
  USC                    03-01-08  80-66  W     DNP     10- 3- 2   5- 0- 1 
  at Oregon              03-06-08  61-67   L    DNP     10- 1- 1   6- 3- 0 
  at Oregon State        03-08-08  77-64  W     DNP      3- 1- 3   8- 2- 1 
  vs USC                 03/13/08  55-59   L    DNP     12- 2- 0   3- 0- 0 
  ALABAMA STATE          03-18-08  64-53  W     DNP      6- 4- 0   2- 4- 1 



  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
                  Arizona State Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 19, 2008)
                                             All games
  
                                                                                 

  Opponent                        1st   2nd   Score   Mar   Total FG     FG Pct   3-Pointers   3FG Pct   Free Throws   FT Pct    Rebounds   Assist TOver  Block  Steal  Fouls

  ------------------------------ --/-- --/-- ---/---  ---  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  ----/----  ---/--- --/--  --/--  --/--  --/--

  Illinois...................... 24/38 30/39  54-77   (23) 18-51/27-47 .353/.574   4-15/10-17 .267/.588  14-16/13-18 .875/.722  24/31  (7)   5/17  13/14   0/6    9/6   17/16  

  Princeton..................... 31/27 30/15  61-42   +19  23-45/14-42 .511/.333   6-13/ 5-26 .462/.192   9-11/ 9-11 .818/.818  27/24  +3    8/10   9/15   2/2    6/4   15/13  

  Louisiana State............... 43/40 35/38  87-84   +3   31-62/29-62 .500/.468   6-21/12-33 .286/.364  19-29/14-16 .655/.875  34/37  (3)  15/18  14/20   4/5    9/4   18/25  

  CAL POLY...................... 32/20 43/21  75-41   +34  23-52/14-55 .442/.255   6-19/ 9-33 .316/.273  23-28/ 4-9  .821/.444  52/23  +29  16/11  14/13   4/3    6/3   13/22  

  FLORIDA GULF COAST............ 54/26 37/33  91-59   +32  33-63/21-55 .524/.382  14-30/13-28 .467/.464  11-15/ 4-7  .733/.571  37/33  +4   24/15  11/24   5/1   14/3   13/13  

  Nebraska...................... 21/30 26/32  47-62   (15) 16-38/23-52 .421/.442   7-16/ 7-21 .438/.333   8-12/ 9-14 .667/.643  27/29  (2)   7/16  19/9    1/1    5/9   14/12  

  DELAWARE STATE................ 39/21 38/17  77-38   +39  30-46/11-53 .652/.208   7-16/ 5-24 .438/.208  10-11/11-14 .909/.786  34/26  +8   25/8    7/9    7/1    6/5   14/9   

  COPPIN STATE.................. 26/17 34/26  60-43   +17  21-47/13-38 .447/.342  10-27/ 6-21 .370/.286   8-10/11-15 .800/.733  30/24  +6   18/7    9/12   3/1    7/2   15/12  

  XAVIER UNIVERSITY............. 33/28 44/27  77-55   +22  25-42/19-62 .595/.306  10-19/ 5-24 .526/.208  17-22/12-15 .773/.800  34/30  +4   14/10  16/10   4/0    7/5   19/16  

  MONTANA STATE................. 27/28 39/34  66-62   +4   25-51/21-41 .490/.512   4-15/14-24 .267/.583  12-23/ 6-11 .522/.545  30/29  +1   18/19  10/21   2/2    7/5   13/21  

  IDAHO......................... 34/32 42/33  76-65   +11  23-47/21-42 .489/.500   8-21/13-23 .381/.565  22-27/10-14 .815/.714  30/20  +10  17/15  12/15   0/3    6/2   13/24  

  SAINT FRANCIS (PA)............ 51/27 44/29  95-56   +39  31-43/21-55 .721/.382  11-15/ 5-21 .733/.238  22-27/ 9-13 .815/.692  29/22  +7   17/16  11/12   5/2    7/3   15/20  

  OREGON........................ 26/30 36/24  62-54   +8   20-48/22-48 .417/.458   5-20/ 2-17 .250/.118  17-24/ 8-11 .708/.727  29/31  (2)  11/14  12/16   1/0   10/5   12/20  

  OREGON STATE.................. 32/24 40/29  72-53   +19  22-43/19-57 .512/.333   3-14/ 7-24 .214/.292  25-32/ 8-11 .781/.727  30/32  (2)  17/14   9/17   6/1    7/1   13/24  

  ARIZONA....................... 21/28 34/27  64-59   +5   21-53/21-54 .396/.389   4-16/ 6-21 .250/.286  18-23/11-15 .783/.733  34/35  (1)  12/16  12/16   4/3    7/8   15/19  

  California.................... 35/38 46/43  99-90   +9   38-66/28-63 .576/.444  11-28/11-31 .393/.355  12-22/23-27 .545/.852  39/30  +9   22/17  12/11   5/2    2/6   21/24  

  Stanford...................... 30/20 22/47  52-67   (15) 15-43/26-59 .349/.441   6-12/ 4-14 .500/.286  16-21/11-16 .762/.688  25/39  (14)  8/10  14/9    1/3    5/6   16/16  

  WASHINGTON.................... 30/32 31/40  61-72   (11) 17-53/22-57 .321/.386   5-24/ 9-22 .208/.409  22-30/19-28 .733/.679  38/42  (4)  12/15  14/14   2/1    9/3   19/24  

  WASHINGTON STATE.............. 29/27 26/29  55-56   (1)  21-45/20-45 .467/.444   2-14/10-22 .143/.455  11-15/ 6-12 .733/.500  26/29  (3)  15/15   8/12   7/5    5/5   14/15  

  UCLA.......................... 24/46 27/38  51-84   (33) 18-47/31-53 .383/.585   7-21/ 8-12 .333/.667   8-12/14-20 .667/.700  20/36  (16) 14/18  16/12   2/4    6/11  16/12  

  USC........................... 26/30 27/37  53-67   (14) 18-45/23-45 .400/.511   7-20/ 4-12 .350/.333  10-13/17-27 .769/.630  21/29  (8)   9/10  17/14   1/6    8/5   22/14  

  Arizona....................... 31/32 28/22  59-54   +5   23-45/15-41 .511/.366   2-9 / 7-20 .222/.350  11-14/17-22 .786/.773  28/21  +7   17/10  13/12   1/2    5/3   18/17  

  STANFORD...................... 27/23 33/37  72-68   +4   25-59/22-54 .424/.407   6-19/ 3-10 .316/.300  16-23/21-29 .696/.724  35/36  (1)  14/14  12/13   5/6    9/6   19/22  

  CALIFORNIA.................... 31/30 42/46  73-76   (3)  25-62/22-50 .403/.440  16-40/ 4-18 .400/.222   7-14/28-33 .500/.848  34/39  (5)  17/14  12/11   1/4    6/7   24/17  

  Washington State.............. 26/30 21/29  47-59   (12) 15-45/19-44 .333/.432   6-25/ 4-13 .240/.308  11-11/17-24 1000/.708  27/31  (4)  11/11  13/8    3/1    4/8   19/8   

  Washington.................... 32/26 45/37  77-63   +14  25-48/22-62 .521/.355  13-25/ 4-21 .520/.190  14-22/15-24 .636/.625  29/43  (14) 18/8   18/16   2/2    9/7   18/20  

  UCLA.......................... 18/29 31/41  49-70   (21) 18-44/24-49 .409/.490   6-16/10-20 .375/.500   7-12/12-13 .583/.923  20/34  (14) 12/19  13/14   5/5    6/8   17/17  

  USC........................... 25/25 55/41  80-66   +14  20-39/23-52 .513/.442   6-18/10-21 .333/.476  34-39/10-11 .872/.909  24/26  (2)  12/13  14/18   4/2    7/10  14/29  

  Oregon........................ 32/33 29/34  61-67   (6)  24-52/20-41 .462/.488   9-27/10-23 .333/.435   4-7 /17-23 .571/.739  26/26    -  15/13  14/12   0/2    7/5   21/12  

  Oregon State.................. 38/30 39/34  77-64   +13  25-44/22-65 .568/.338   7-17/13-39 .412/.333  20-27/ 7-8  .741/.875  38/28  +10  17/16  16/10   4/0    8/10  11/22  

  USC........................... 32/34 23/25  55-59   (4)  18-51/21-49 .353/.429   5-23/ 6-18 .217/.333  14-18/11-14 .778/.786  26/36  (10) 10/10  12/19   5/5   14/7   15/14  

  ALABAMA STATE................. 39/21 25/32  64-53   +11  21-51/19-59 .412/.322   8-22/ 7-23 .364/.304  14-22/ 8-13 .636/.615  43/35  +8   14/14  11/8    2/2    4/7   13/18  

  

  Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



Official Basketball Box Score -- GAME TOTALS -- FINAL STATISTICS
Alabama State vs Arizona State
03-18-08 8 p.m. at Ned Wulk Court/Wells Fargo Arena

Alabama State 53 • 20-11
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
01 PROVITT,Rashad 3-5 2-4 1-3 0 3 3 2 9 0 1 0 0 23
02 HAYLES,Andrew 4-12 2-8 2-2 0 2 2 2 12 4 1 0 0 37
11 BROOKS,Brandon 3-11 1-3 3-3 2 4 6 0 10 5 2 0 2 35
21 SANDERS,Jamarr 2-7 1-4 0-0 4 1 5 0 5 3 2 0 2 22
22 PORCHEA,Deshawn 1-3 1-3 0-0 0 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 9
24 GORDON,Brandon 0-5 0-1 1-2 0 4 4 3 1 0 0 0 1 21
30 BOSH,Joel 0-2 0-0 0-0 1 4 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 13
34 FITCH,Roland 4-8 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 5 8 1 0 0 1 11
40 LOTT,Richard 2-4 0-0 1-3 3 0 3 2 5 1 1 0 1 18
42 KICKINGSTALLIONSIMS 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 0 1 2 0 11

Team 2 2 4
Totals 19-59 7-23 8-13 12 23 35 18 53 14 8 2 7 200

FG %  1st Half: 8-32 25.0%
3FG %  1st Half: 3-13 23.1%

FT %  1st Half: 2-5 40.0%

2nd  half: 11-27 40.7%
2nd  half: 4-10 40.0%
2nd  half: 6-8 75.0%

Game: 19-59 32.2%
Game: 7-23 30.4%
Game: 8-13 61.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

3

Arizona State 64 • 20-12
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
04 Pendergraph, Jeff f 3-5 0-0 2-2 2 3 5 4 8 1 1 0 0 22
30 Kuksiks, Rihards f 2-10 2-8 0-0 1 3 4 3 6 0 2 0 0 24
03 Abbott, Ty g 5-10 5-9 0-0 0 3 3 0 15 1 1 1 2 34
12 Glasser, Derek g 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 5 3 0 0 30
13 Harden, James g 9-21 1-5 6-10 5 8 13 2 25 3 2 1 2 37
01 Atuahene, Antwi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
02 Boateng, Eric 2-3 0-0 4-8 4 6 10 1 8 0 1 0 0 18
10 McMillan, Jamelle 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 11
44 Shipp, Jerren 0-1 0-0 2-2 0 4 4 2 2 1 0 0 0 21

Team 1 1 2
Totals 21-51 8-22 14-22 13 30 43 13 64 14 11 2 4 200

FG %  1st Half: 14-29 48.3%
3FG %  1st Half: 7-14 50.0%

FT %  1st Half: 4-8 50.0%

2nd  half: 7-22 31.8%
2nd  half: 1-8 12.5%
2nd  half: 10-14 71.4%

Game: 21-51 41.2%
Game: 8-22 36.4%
Game: 14-22 63.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials:  Bryan  Kersey,  Sam Haddad,  Rod  Dixon
Technical  fouls:  Alabama  State-FITCH,Roland.  Arizona  State-Pendergraph,
Jeff.
Attendance:  4358
NIT  First-Round  Game

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Alabama State 21 32 53
Arizona State 39 25 64


